RESOLUTION 20-XXXX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF HAINES CITY, FLORIDA;
AMENDING THE FEE SCHEDULE FOR CHARGES ASSOCIATED
WITH DEPARTMENTAL PROCEDURES OR PROCESSES;
PROVIDING FOR THE INCORPORATION OF RECITALS;
PROVIDING FOR AMENDMENTS; EXERCISING THE USE OF
GRANTED ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY; PROVIDING FOR
THE CITY CLERK TO KEEP A COPY OF THE UPDATED FEE
SCHEDULE ON FILE; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF
RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; PROVIDING FOR
SCRIVENERS ERRORS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Haines City’s Charter; Article V; Section 5.01 (¢) requires an
ordinance for acts such as setting services or user charges for municipal services or to grant
administrative authority for such charges; and Section 5.01 (c) specifically states that:

Action requiring an ordinance. In addition to other acts required by law or by
specific provision of this Charter to be done by ordinance, those acts of the city

commission shall be by ordinance which:
(1) Establish a rule or regulation the violation of which carries a penalty;
(2) Levy taxes authorized by general law;
(3) Grant, renew or extend a franchise;

(4) Set service or user charges for municipal services or grant
administrative authority for such charges;

(5) Amend or repeal any ordinance previously adopted, except as
otherwise provided in Article X, with respect to repeal of ordinances
reconsidered under the referendum power.

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2016, by Ordinance Number 16-1539, the City
Commission formally adopted user fees and charges by ordinance and provided the authority to
set or amend user fees and charges by resolution in the future; and

WHEREAS, the departmental service or user charges for municipal services that were
already established by Ordinance 16-1539 cannot be changed unless amended by a fee schedule
resolution; and

WHEREAS, the first amendment to the fee schedule was approved by Resolution 16-
1228 on November 7, 2016 and the second amendment to the fee schedule was approved by
Resolution 17-1292 on November 16, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Third amendment to the fee schedule was approved by Resolution 18-



1326 on August 2, 2018.
WHEREAS, the Fourth amendment was approved by Resolution 19-1359; and
WHEREAS, the Fifth Amendment was approved by Resolution 19-1437; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Commission to approve the Sixth Amendment to
the fee schedule.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City of Haines City, Florida, as follows:

Section 1. Incorporation of Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and are
incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. Amendment to the Fee Schedule. The fee schedule for service and user charges
for municipal services associated with Departmental procedures or process, attached hereto as
“Exhibit A” (the “Fee Schedule”) is hereby amended.

Section 3. Exercising Use of Administrative Authority. With the adoption of
Ordinance No. 16-1539, it established the City of Haines City’s Fee Schedule. The Ordinance
granted administrative authority for amendments to be made to service or user charges for
municipal services by Resolution.

Section 4. Providing for the Fee Schedule to be kept on File. The fee schedule
shall be kept on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

Section 5. Repeal of Resolutions in Conflict. All other resolutions of the City of Haines
City, Florida, or portions thereof which conflict with this or any part of this resolution are hereby
repealed.

Section 6. Scriveners Errors. The correction of typographical, facility name changes,
and/or scrivener’s errors which do not affect the legislative intent may be authorized by the City
Manager or City Clerk or his/her designee, without the need of a public hearing, by filing corrected
or re-codified copy of the same with the City Clerk.

Section 7. Severability. If any provision or portion of this Resolution is declared by any
court of competent jurisdiction to be void, unconstitutional, or unenforceable, then all remaining
provisions and portions of this Resolution shall remain in full effect.

Section 8. Effective Date. The Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its approval
by the City Commission of the City of Haines City.

APPROVED in regular session of the City Commission of the City of Haines City, this
6™ day of August 2020.



ATTEST: APPROVED:

Erica Anderson Morris L. West, Mayor
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

Fred Reilly, City Attorney



Exhibit “A”

Types of Service or User Fee Amount Department
Notarial Act $5.00 per stamp All
Departments

Full Space(4 x 10) $600.00 Inclusive of all fees City Clerk
(Doc. Stamps and Recording)

Half Space (4 x 5) $120.00 Inclusive of all fees City Clerk
(Doc. Stamps and Recording)

Duplicate Deed $25.00 inclusive of all fees City Clerk
(Doc. Stamps and Recording)

Corrective Deed No Charge City Clerk

Transfer of Cemetery Deed $50.00 inclusive of all fees City Clerk

Transaction (Doc. Stamps and Recording)

Opening and Closing Cremated $100.00 City Clerk

Remains

Sunday and Holiday Opening $150.00 City Clerk

and Closing Cremated Remains

Columbarium — per niche $400.00 City Clerk

Fingerprint $5.00 per Card Police

Vehicle Identification Number $5.00 Police

Lien Search 1-2 business days $102.00 Police

Breathalyzer — per test $10.00 Police

Administrative Waivers $200.00 Development Services

Construction Plan Review over
10,000 square feet

50% Deposit Required

Development Services

Printing of Maps on Plotter

$5.00 per map up to a 2x3

Development Services

Printing of Maps on Plotter

$10.00 per map exceeding a

Development Services

2X3
Future Land Use/Zoning
Verification Letters
Response within 1-2 days $100.00 Development Services
Response within 3-5 days $50.00 Development Services
36”by 60 Future Land $10.00 Development Services
Use/Zoning Maps
Appeals $500.00 Development Services




Variance

$500.00

Development Services

Conditional Use $500.00 Development Services
Conditional Use with Impact $750.00 Development Services
Statement

Zoning Amendment Request $500.00 Development Services
Zoning Amendment Request $750.00 Development Services

With Impact Statement

Plus Area Adjustment for
Acreage over 5 Acres

$500.00 or $750.00 plus
$10.00 Per Acre

Development Services

Zoning Amendment Maximum
Filing Fee

Not to Exceed $2,000.00

Development Services

Planned Unit Development

Basic Filing Fee

$1,000.00

Development Services

Filing Fee with Impact
Statement

$1,500.00

Development Services

Plus Adjustment for Residential

$1,000.00 or $1,500 plus
$10.00 Per Acre

Development Services

Plus Adjustment for
Recreational VVehicle Parks

$1,000 or $1,500 plus
$5.00 Per Acre &
$20.00 Per Lot

Development Services

Plus Adjustment for Commercial
/ Industrial

$1,000 or $1,500 plus
$10.00 Per Acre

Development Services

Plus Adjustment for Institutional

$1,000 or $1,500 plus
$10.00 Per Acre

Development Services

Final PUD Approval

Without Public Hearing $250.00 Development Services
With Public Hearing $500.00 Development Services
Modification of a PUD

Minor Modification $250.00 Development Services
Major Modification $500.00 Development Services
Time Extensions of PUD $250.00 Development Services
Approvals

Development of Regional

Impact

Basic Filing Fee $10,000.00 Development Services
Plus Area Adjustment for $10,000.00 and Development Services

Residential

$10.00 Per Acre /
$10.00 Per Dwelling

Plus Area Adjustment for
Institutional

$10,000.00 and
$10.00 Per Acre

Development Services




Plus Area Adjustment for
Commercial / Industrial

$10,000.00 and
$10.00 Per Acre

Development Services

Development Agreement $500.00 Development Services

Subdivision Preliminary Plat $1,000.00 and Development Services
$125.00 Per Lot

Final Plat $250.00 and Development Services

$10.00 Per Lot

Mineral Extraction

Mining Operating Permit

$500.00

Development Services

Annual Progress Report -
Mining

$250.00

Development Services

Street Vacation

$300.00 and consultant time per
Sec. 10.2.2 AMP

Development Services

Site Plan Reviews

Y of the cost of the total
building permit fees (including
the site work building permit
and the structure building
permit fees). The developer
/agent may make a $1,000
deposit for the site review. The
balance due will be paid at the
time construction permits are

Development Services

issued.

Future Land Use Map $1,500.00 and Development Services
Amendments (Sec. 10.2.2 APM)

Minor Future Land Use Map $1,000.00 and Development Services
Amendments (Sec. 10.2.2 APM)

Impact Statement Not Involving $500.00 Development Services
a Special Exception Zoning

Planned Developments, $1,000.00 and Development Services

Subdivisions, and Plan Reviews
of development outside the city
limits requiring city potable
water, sanitary sewer, or related
utilities and services.

$10.00 Per Lot for Residential
and RV Parks Plus $5.00 Per
Acre; $10.00 Per Acre for all
other Development+ (Sec.
10.2.2 APM)

Private Provider Fee

25% of base permit for all
private providers

Development Services

Recreation Programs

Special Event Application Fee
(non-refundable)

$50.00

Parks and Rec.

Annual PARKS & REC.
Membership fee

$10.00 per person, per year
$5.00 for additional family
members, $30.00 maximum for
single family

Parks and Rec.




Youth Volleyball

$30.00 per person
+ $10 Rec fee if needed
$5discount 2" child
$7 discount 3" child
$10 discount 4" child

Parks and Rec.

Youth Basketball

$40.00 per person
+ $10 Rec fee if needed
$5discount 2™ child
$7 discount 3" child
$10 discount 4" child

Parks and Rec.

Youth Indoor Soccer

$30.00 per person
+ $10 Rec fee if needed
$5discount 2™ child
$7 discount 3" child
$10 discount 4" child

Parks and Rec.

Adult Volleyball $150.00 per team Parks and Rec.
Adult Basketball $250.00 per team Parks and Rec.
Tennis Programs

Youth Tennis Lesson - Resident $20.00 per week Parks and Rec.
1 hour class, twice a week

Youth Tennis Lesson - Non $25.00 per week Parks and Rec.
Resident 1 hour class, twice a

week

Youth Tennis Lesson - Resident $25.00 per week Parks and Rec.

1.5 hour class, twice a week

Youth Tennis Lesson - Non
Resident 1.5 hour class, twice a
week

$35.00 per week

Parks and Rec.

Tennis Lessons - Private - $25.00 Parks and Rec.
Resident 1/2 hour

Tennis Lessons - Private - $40.00 Parks and Rec.
Resident 1 hour

Tennis Lessons - Private - Non $30.00 Parks and Rec.
Resident 1/2 hour

Tennis Lessons - Private - Non $50.00 Parks and Rec.
Resident 1 hour

Tennis Court Usage Fee - Junior $1.00 per hour Parks and Rec.
Tennis Court Usage Fee - Adult $2.00 per hour Parks and Rec.
Resident

Tennis Court Usage Fee - Adult $3.00 per hour Parks and Rec.
Non Resident

Tennis Adult Doubles Drill - $10.00 Parks and Rec.

Resident




Tennis Adult Doubles Drill -
Non Resident

$12.00

Parks and Rec.

Tennis Membership - Junior - $50.00 per year Parks and Rec.
1 year

Tennis Membership - Junior - $30.00 per year Parks and Rec.
6 months

Tennis Membership - Individual $80.00 per year Parks and Rec.
Resident - 1 year

Tennis Membership - Individual $160.00 per year Parks and Rec.

Non Resident - 1 year

Tennis Membership - Individual
Resident - 6 months

$50.00 for 6 months

Parks and Rec.

Tennis Membership - Individual $100.00 for 6 months Parks and Rec.
Non Resident - 6 months

Tennis Membership - Family $110.00 per year Parks and Rec.
Resident - 1 year

Tennis Membership - Family $220.00 per year Parks and Rec.
Non Resident - 1 year

Tennis Membership - Family $65.00 per year Parks and Rec.
Resident - 6 months

Tennis Membership - Family $130.00 per year Parks and Rec.

Non Resident - 6 months

Lake Eva Aquatic Center

Senior Swimming (LEAC &
JISAF)

FREE — Ages 65 and Older

Parks and Rec.

Senior Swimming (LEAC &
JISAF)

$20 Season Pass — Ages 55-64

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Aquatic Center Daily
Admission

$5.00 per person, per visit

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Aquatic Center Season $40.00 for the season Parks and Rec.
Pass - Individual
Lake Eva Aquatic Center $100.00 for the season Parks and Rec.

(LEAC) Season Pass - Family

Additional child add on to
LEAC Family Season Pass

$15.00 per child

Parks and Rec.

Additional child add on to $20 per child Parks and Rec.
JISAF Family Season Pass

Life Jacket Rental Free Parks and Rec.
Swim Diapers $3.00 Parks and Rec.

Swim Lesson Registration —
LEAC & JISAF

$40.00 per person, per session

Parks and Rec.

Baptismal Fee (includes
lifeguard fee)

$55

Parks & Rec.

Janet J. Smith Aquatic Facility
Daily Admission

$3.00 per person, per visit

Parks and Rec.




Janet J. Smith Aquatic Facility
Season Pass — Individual
(Resident)

$25 for the season

Parks and Rec.

Janet J. Smith Aquatic Facility
Season Pass — Individual (Non-
Resident)

$50 for the season

Parks and Rec.

Janet J. Smith Aquatic Facility
Season Pass — Family (Resident)

$50 for the season

Parks and Rec.

Janet J. Smith Aquatic Facility
Season Pass — Family (Non-
Resident)

$75 for the season

Parks and Rec.

Youth Camp Fees

Summer Recreation - Resident $200.00 for 8 weeks Parks and Rec.
Summer Recreation — Non- $250.00 for 8 weeks Parks and Rec.
resident

Spring Break Week - Resident $50.00 for week Parks and Rec.
Spring Break Week — Non- $75.00 for week Parks and Rec.
resident

Thanksgiving Break (3 days) - $30.00 for 3 days Parks and Rec.
Resident

Thanksgiving Break (3 days) — $45.00 for 3 days Parks and Rec.
Non-resident

Daily rate - resident $10.00 per day Parks and Rec.
Daily rate — Non-resident $15.00 per day Parks and Rec.

Fitness Memberships

LE Community Center and
Oakland Neighborhood
Center

Parks and Rec.

Nautilus Membership (Senior
Citizen)

FREE — Ages 65 and Up

Parks and Rec.

Nautilus Membership - Monthly $15.00 per month Parks and Rec.
- Resident
Nautilus Membership - Monthly $12.00 per month Parks and Rec.

— Resident (senior citizen ages
55 - 64)

Nautilus Membership - Monthly
- Non Resident

$25.00 per month

Parks and Rec.

Nautilus Membership - Monthly
—Non Resident (senior citizen
ages 55 - 64)

$20.00 per month

Parks and Rec.

Nautilus Membership - $40.00 per quarter Parks and Rec.
Quarterly - Resident
Nautilus Membership - $32.00 per month Parks and Rec.

Quarterly — Resident (senior
citizen ages 55 - 64)
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Nautilus Membership -
Quarterly - Non Resident

$60.00 per quarter

Parks and Rec.

Nautilus Membership - $48.00 per quarter Parks and Rec.
Quarterly - Non Resident (senior

citizen ages 55 - 64)

Nautilus Daily Pass - Individual $8.00 per day Parks and Rec.
Nautilus Daily Pass — Individual $6.00 per day Parks and Rec.

(senior citizen ages 55 - 64)

Facility Rentals

Oakland Neighborhood Center
Extra Hours - Non Resident

$45.00 each hour

Parks and Rec.

Oakland Auditorium Rental - $300.00 for 5 hours Parks and Rec.
Resident
Oakland Auditorium Rental - $500.00 for 5 hours Parks and Rec.

Non Resident

Oakland Auditorium Rental
Extra Hours - Resident

$50.00 each hour

Parks and Rec.

Oakland Auditorium Rental
Extra Hours - Non Resident

$75.00 each hour

Parks and Rec.

Oakland Senior Center Rental - $150.00 for 5 hours Parks and Rec.
Resident
Oakland Senior Center Rental - $300.00 for 5 hours Parks and Rec.

Non Resident

Oakland Senior Center Rental
Extra Hours - Resident

$25.00 each hour

Parks and Rec.

Oakland Senior Center Extra
Hours - Non Resident

$45.00 each hour

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Community Center $300.00 for 5 hours Parks and Rec.
Gym Rental - Resident
Lake Eva Community Center $500.00 for 5 hours Parks and Rec.

Gym Rental - Non Resident

Lake Eva LE Community Center
Gym Rental Extra Hours -
Resident

$50.00 each hour

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Community Center
Gym Rental Extra Hours - Non
Resident

$75.00 each hour

Parks and Rec.

Oakland Gym Rental - Resident

$300.00 for 5 hours

Parks and Rec.

Oakland Gym Rental - Non
Resident

$500.00 for 5 hours

Parks and Rec.

Oakland Gym Rental Extra
Hours - Resident

$50.00 each hour

Parks and Rec.

Oakland Gym Rental Extra
Hours - Non Resident

$75.00 each hour

Parks and Rec.

Railroad Park Gazebo - Resident

$100.00 for the day

Parks and Rec.

11




Railroad Park Gazebo - Non
Resident

$200.00 for the day

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Park Band Shell $1,500.00 for 8 hours* Parks and Rec.
Lake Eva Park Band Shell $25.00 per hour * Parks and Rec.
Staff Fee

Lake Eva Park Medium $50.00 for the day Parks and Rec.
Pavilions - Resident

Lake Eva Park Medium $100.00 for the day Parks and Rec.
Pavilions - Non Resident

Lake Eva Park Large Pavilions - $100.00 for the day Parks and Rec.
Resident

Lake Eva Park Large Pavilions - $150.00 for the day Parks and Rec.
Non Resident

Lake Eva Park Extra Large $200.00 for the day Parks and Rec.
Pavilion (Armory) - Resident

Lake Eva Park Extra Large $250.00 for the day Parks and Rec.
Pavilion (Armory)

Non Resident

Facility Rental Clean-up & $200.00 Parks and Rec.
Damage Deposit (no alcohol)

Facility Rental Clean-up & $700.00 Parks and Rec.
Damage Deposit (with alcohol)

Haines City Aquatic Center $150.00 for 2 hours Parks and Rec.
Rental - Resident

Haines City Aquatic Center $250.00 for 2 hours Parks and Rec.

Rental - Non Resident

Lake Eva Aquatic Center &
Janet J Smith Aquatic Facility
Rental Lifeguard Fee

$10.00 per hour, per guard

Parks and Rec.

Janet J Smith Aquatic Facility
Rental - Resident

$100 for 2 hours

Parks and Rec.

Janet J Smith Aquatic Facility
Rental — Non-Resident

$200 for 2 hours

Parks and Rec.

Ben W. Graham Park Medium $50.00 for the day Parks and Rec.
Pavilions - Resident

Ben W. Graham Park Medium $100.00 for the day Parks and Rec.
Pavilions - Non Resident

Ben W. Graham Park Large $100.00 for the day Parks and Rec.
Pavilions - Resident

Ben W. Graham Park Large $150.00 for the day Parks and Rec.
Pavilions - Non Resident

Oakland Band Room — Resident $100.00 for 5 hours Parks and Rec.
Oakland Band Room — Non $200.00 for 5 hours Parks and Rec.

Resident

Field Rentals
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Myers and Wiley Field

$200.00 for up to 4 hours

Parks and Rec.

Myers and Wiley Field

Additional $75.00 per hour over 4

Parks and Rec.

hours
Ball Fields - Light Fee $25.00 per hour Parks and Rec.
Great Lawn $200.00 for up to 4 hours Parks and Rec.
Great Lawn Additional $75.00 per hour over 4 Parks and Rec.
hours
Band Shell — General Use $500.00 Parks and Rec.
Gazebo — Lake Eva $50.00 up to 4 hours Parks and Rec.
Gazebo — Lake Eva $100.00 over 4 hours and up to 8 Parks and Rec.
hours

Lake Eva Event Center

Lake Eva Event Center Room A
- Daytime/Weekday Resident

$100.00 per hour, 2 hour minimum

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room B
- Daytime/Weekday Resident

$125.00 per hour, 2 hour minimum

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room C
- Daytime/Weekday Resident

$150.00 per hour, 2 hour minimum

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room A
and B - Daytime/Weekday
Resident

$200.00 per hour, 2 hour minimum

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room B
and C - Daytime/Weekday
Resident

$250.00 per hour, 2 hour minimum

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room A
and C - Daytime/Weekday
Resident

$225.00 per hour, 2 hour minimum

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room A,
B, and C - Daytime/Weekday
Resident

$320.00 per hour, 2 hour minimum

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room A
- Daytime/Weekday Non-
Resident

$135.00 per hour, 2 hour minimum

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room B
- Daytime/Weekday Non-
Resident

$160.00 per hour, 2 hour minimum

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room C
- Daytime/Weekday Non-
Resident

$185.00 per hour, 2 hour minimum

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room A
and B - Daytime/Weekday Non-
Resident

$265.00 per hour, 2 hour minimum

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room B
and C - Daytime/Weekday Non-
Resident

$310.00 per hour, 2 hour minimum

Parks and Rec.
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Lake Eva Event Center Room A
and C - Daytime/Weekday Non-
Resident

$290.00 per hour, 2 hour minimum

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room A,
B, and C - Daytime/Weekday
Non-Resident

$410.00 per hour, 2 hour minimum

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room A

$720.00, up to an 8 hour

Parks and Rec.

- Evening/Weekend Resident rental block

Lake Eva Event Center Room B $840.00, up to an 8 hour Parks and Rec.

- Evening/Weekend Resident rental block

Lake Eva Event Center Room C $960.00, up to an 8 hour Parks and Rec.

- Evening/Weekend Resident rental block

Lake Eva Event Center Room A $1,400.00, up to an 8 hour Parks and Rec.
rental block

and B - Evening/Weekend
Resident

Lake Eva Event Center Room B
and C - Evening/Weekend
Resident

$1,620.00, up to an 8 hour
rental block

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room A
and C - Evening/Weekend
Resident

$1,515.00, up to an 8 hour
rental block

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room A,
B, and C - Evening/Weekend
Resident

$2,145.00, up to an 8 hour
rental block

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room A
- Evening/Weekend Non-
Resident

$960.00, up to an 8 hour
rental block

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room B
- Evening/Weekend Non-
Resident

$1,080.00, up to an 8 hour
rental block

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room C
- Evening/Weekend Non-
Resident

$1,200.00, up to an 8 hour
rental block

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room A
and B - Evening/Weekend Non-
Resident

$1,840.00, up to an 8 hour
rental block

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room B
and C - Evening/Weekend Non-
Resident

$2,050.00, up to an 8 hour
rental block

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room A
and C - Evening/Weekend Non-
Resident

$1,945.00, up to an 8 hour
rental block

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center Room A,
B, and C - Evening/Weekend
Non-Resident

$2,755.00, up to an 8 hour
rental block

Parks and Rec.

14




Lake Eva Event Center
Conference Room - Resident

$25.00 per hour, 2 hour minimum

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center
Conference Room - Non-
Resident

$35.00 per hour, 2 hour minimum

Parks and Rec.

Lake Eva Event Center $1,500.00 Parks and Rec.
Damage/Rule Enforcement

Deposit (with alcohol)

Lake Eva Event Center $1,000.00 Parks and Rec.
Damage/Rule Enforcement

Deposit (without alcohol)

Lake Eva Event Center Non- $10.00 Parks and Rec.
Refundable alcohol permit fee

Lake Eva Event Center $75.00 Parks and Rec.
Additional Time (per hour)

Lake Eva Event Center $45.00 Parks and Rec.
Confidence Monitors (each)

Lake Eva Event Center Chair $4.00 Parks and Rec.
Covers (each)

Lake Eva Event Center Dance $5.00 Parks and Rec.
Floor (per sections are 3' x 3")

Lake Eva Event Center $50.00 Parks and Rec.
Decorating Charge (per hour)

Lake Eva Event Center Napkins $1.00 Parks and Rec.
(each)

Lake Eva Event Center Portable $25.00 Parks and Rec.
Bar (each)

Lake Eva Event Center Pipe & $40.00 Parks and Rec.
Drape (per 10 feet section)

Lake Eva Event Center Sashes $1.00 Parks and Rec.
(each)

Lake Eva Event Center Sound $75.00 Parks and Rec.
System (per hour)

Lake Eva Event Center Staging $10.00 Parks and Rec.
(per 4' x 8' section)

Lake Eva Event Center Table $9.00 Parks and Rec.
Linens (each - 120 inch round)

Lake Eva Event Center Table $8.00 Parks and Rec.
Linens (each - for 6 ft. tables)

Lake Eva Event Center Table $2.00 Parks and Rec.
Skirting (each)

Lake Eva Event Center Wedding $10.00 Parks and Rec.
Arch

Lake Eva Event Center Wedding $200.00 Parks and Rec.

Ceremony in Lobby
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Library

Copies — Black and White $.15 per page Library
Copies - Color $.50 per page Library
Fax Services - Send $1.00 per page Library
Fax Services - Receive $.50 per page Library
Scan Services $.25 per page Library
Lamination Pocket — 2x 3.5” $.25 Library
Lamination Pocket — 3” x 5” $.50 Library
Lamination Pocket — 5° x 77 $.75 Library
Lamination Pocket — 8.5” x 11 $1.00 Library
Lamination Pocket — 11”7 x 17” $1.25 Library
Lamination Roll $1.00 per foot up to 24” wide Library
White Envelope $.10 Library
Manilla File Folder $.25 Library
Library Economy Bag $3.00 Library
Library Canvass Bag $4.00 Library
Library Deluxe Bag $12.95 Library
Late Fees - Books and Audio $.10 per day late Library
Late Fees — DVD’s and Games $.50 per day late Library
Barcode Replacement $1.00 Library
DVD Case Replacement $3.00 Library
Library Card Replacement $1.00 Library
Flash Drive $3.00 Library

Sales tax shall be charged on applicable rentals, and any other charges as required by the State

of Florida.
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